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| Department of Public
| Health & Environment

Dedicated to protecting and improving the health and environrment of the people of Colorado

August 8, 2016

Mr. Marlin Mullet CERTIFIED MAIL # 7002 2410 0001 0122 7096
Chief Financial Officer Return Receipt Requested

Twin Enviro Services

P.O. Box 774362

Stearnboat Springs, CO 80477

Re: Compliance Advisory for the Milner Landfill:
Twin Enviro Services
20650 County Road 205
Steamboat Springs, CO 80487
SW RTT MIL 1.6

Dear Mr. Mullet:

This Compliance Advisory provides notice related to information gained during an inspection
conducted by the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment, Hazardous
Materials and Waste Management Division (the “Department”) on May 12, 2016. The purpose
of the inspection was to determine the facility’s compliance status with respect to the Solid
Wastes Disposal Sites and Facilities Act, CRS 30-20-100.5 et. seq., the Regulations Pertaining
to Solid Waste Sites and Facilities (6 CCR 1007-2, Part 1; the Regulations), and the approved
Milner Landfill Engineering Design and Operations Plan (EDOP). The Department advises you
that the information gained during the inspection indicates that you may have violated
Colorado’s solid waste laws. Department personnel will review the facts established and this
notice may be revised to include additions or clarifications as a result of that review.

Please be aware that you are responsible for complying with the State solid waste regulations
and that there are civil penalties for failing to do so. The issuance of this Compliance
Advisory does not limit or preclude the Department from pursuing its enforcement options
concerning this inspection including issuance of a Compliance Order and/or seeking an
assessment of civil penalties. Also, this Compliance Advisory does not constitute a bar to
enforcement action for conditions that are not addressed in this Compliance Advisory, or
conditions found during future file reviews or inspections of your property. The Department
will take into consideration your response to the requested actions listed below for each cited
deficiency in its consideration of enforcement options.

Deficiency 1: Recordkeeping for the solidification basin was substantially incomplete in
apparent violation of sections 5.4.2 and 5.4.3.3 of the EDOP, which require, among other
things, the facility to maintain an operation log. Additionally, the facility has failed to
perform the required random sampling in apparent violation of section 5.4.1.2 of the
solidification basin EDOP. The facility failed to perform reactivity testing in apparent
violation of section 5.4.1.5 of the solidification basin EDOP. The facility has failed to collect
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the required paint filter test for all solidification events prior to loads leaving the
solidification basin to be disposed of in the landfill in apparent violation of section 5.4.3.2 of
the solidification basin EDOP and section 2.4 of the Regulations.

Requested Action 1: Immediately begin keeping a complete operation log and all other
records pertaining to the solidification basin operations as required in the EDOP, and maintain
these records as required in the facility’s operating record. Within thirty (30) calendar days
of your receipt of this Compliance Advisory complete and submit to the Department the
operation log for 2016 using all available data in your possession. Additionally, within thirty
(30) calendar days of your receipt of this Compliance Advisory submit to the Department any
records and analytical testing results for sampling conducted on the solidification basin angle
well since its installation. :

Deficiency 2: Leachate monitoring records have not been submitted to the Department in
conjunction with groundwater monitoring records in apparent violation of section 3.2.5 of the
Regulations and section 4.4.6.2 of the approved EDOP.

Requested Action 2: Within seven (7) calendar days of your receipt of this Compliance
Advisory submit the any records pertaining to leachate testing, management, and disposal
from 2011 to the most current records on file to the Solid Waste Permitting Unit.

Deficiency 3: There was insufficient interim/intermediate cover in several areas surrounding
the working face of the landfill in apparent violation of sections 2.1.10 of the Regulations and
section 4.4.7 of the approved EDOP.

Requested Action 3: Immediately place required amounts of daily/intermediate cover in
areas surrounding the working face of the landfill. Pictures documenting this placement of
additional cover shall be sent to the Department within seven (7) calendar days of your
receipt of this Compliance Advisory.

Deficiency 4: The storm water control system was not being maintained to appropriately
control run-off from the site in several areas in apparent violation of sections 2.1.6 and
14.3.3 of the regulations and section 4.6 of the approved EDOP. Additionally, the facility is
not updating its Stormwater Management Plan and is not implementing required erosion
control measures in apparent violation of requirements of Water Quality Control Division
(WQCD) General Permit Number COR900000.

Requested Action 4: Within sixty (60) calendar days of your receipt of this Compliance
Advisory submit an updated Stormwater Management Plan (SWMP) to the Department for
review. The WQCD and the Department expect the permittee will use the SWMP as a tool to
plan and implement proper stormwater management at the facility. The requirement that
permittees update the facility SWMP to reflect current site conditions formalizes this
expectation.

Deficiency 5: Ponding water was noted to be present in an area to the northwest of the
landfill in apparent violation of section 2.1.10 of the Regulations.

Requested Action 5: Immediately re-grade or place additional cover material to eliminate
the areas of ponding water that were observed during the inspection event. Pictures
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documenting the elimination of ponding water shall be sent to the Department within seven
(7} calendar days of your receipt of this Compliance Advisory.

Deficiency 6: Uncovered asbestos waste was noted to be present in the friable asbestos
disposal area in apparent violation of section 5.3.7 of the Regulations. Additionally, an
uncovered mobile home trailer unit containing non-friable asbestos waste was located in the
friable asbestos disposal area in apparent violation of section 5.2.1 of the Regulations.

Requested Action 6: Immediately place required amounts of cover in the friable asbestos
disposal area over all areas where asbestos materials are noted to be present on the ground
surface. Pictures documenting this placement of additional cover shall be sent to the
Department within seven (7) calendar days of your receipt of this Compliance Advisory.

Deficiency 7: A trench for storage of fly ash materials has been dug adjacent to the mixing
basin in the solidification basin area in apparent violation of section 5.4.4 of the Solidification
Basin Design, Operation, and Closure Plan Amendment (Section 5.4 of the D&O Plan).

Requested Action 7: Immediately return to utilizing the solidification basin, and its
surrounding engineered features, in accordance with approved designed specifications.
Within sixty (60) calendar days of your receipt of this Compliance Advisory return the
solidification basin, and its surrounding engineered features, to their designed specifications,
and provide documentation of this return to compliance to the Solid Waste Permitting Unit.
The repair must be performed and tested in accordance with requirements of the facility’s
Construction Quality Assurance Quality Control Plan. The documentation must be certified by
a Colorado-registered professional engineer.

Deficiency 8: The low permeability work pad in the composting area was not sloped and/or
maintained to provide drainage to the leachate collection pond in apparent violation of
section 14.3.1(C) of the Regulations and section 5.5.2.1 of the approved EDOP. Additionally,
the four inch woodchip layer specified in the design of the compost mixing pad was noted to
be absent over much of the mixing pad in apparent violation of section 5.5.2.1 of the
approved EDOP.

Requested Action 8: Within thirty (30) calendar days of your receipt of this Compliance
Advisory re-grade and re-construct the working pad of the compost area to meet design
criteria described in the facility’s Engineering Design and Operations Plan (EDOP). Pictures
documenting the repaired composting work pad shall be sent to the Department within seven
(7) calendar days of completion of these activities.

Deficiency 9: Borrow areas were noted o be present outside of the CD boundary of the
facility. Since these areas have not been permitted by the Division of Mining Reclamation and
Safety, and are not included in the facility’s EDOP, they are considered to be unpermitted by
the Department in apparent violation of Section 1.3.9 of the Regulations. Additionally, since
these borrow areas are considered to be a part of solid waste operations at the site they
should be included in the financial assurance for closure and post closure of the facility. The
lack of financial assurance for these areas is in apparent violation of section 1.8 of the
Regulations.
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Requested Action 9: The facility shall update the EDOP to include design and operations
criteria for the borrow areas. The updated EDOP must be submitted to the Department for
review and approval within ninety (90) calendar days from the receipt of this Compliance
Advisory. The facility shall submit updated financial assurance cost estimates to the
Department within ninety (90) calendar days of receiving Department approval of the updated
EDOP for the borrow areas.

To facilitate resolution of the issues identified in this Compliance Advisory, we encourage you
complete the requested actions, including any required submittals, in the timeframes
requested, and to document your return to compliance by submitting correspondence back to
the Department by September 9, 2016 or you may contact this office at the number listed
below and, where necessary, schedule a meeting:

A. To discuss the Compliance Advisory and answer any questions that you may have;

B. To develop a schedule for correcting the deficiency noted above; or

C. To submit information necessary to show that the deficiency is not a violation of
Colorado’s solid waste laws.

A copy of the inspection report is enclosed with this Compliance Advisory.

You may contact Brian Long at (303) 691-4033 or Ed Smith at (303) 692-3386 concerning the
deficiencies detailed under this Compliance Advisory and/or to set a meeting to discuss this
Compliance Advisory.

Sincerely,

e .2

Brian T. Long

Environmental Protection Specialist
Solid Waste Compliance Assurance Unit
Solid and Hazardous Waste Program

Enclosure

cc: Luke Schneider, Twin Enviro Services
Curt Stovall, CDPHE HMWMD
Jerry Henderson, CDPHE HMWMD
Ed Smith, CDPHE HMWMD
Randy Perila, CDPHE HMWMD
Kathleen Rosow, CDPHE WQCD
Scott Cowman, Routt County Department of Environmental Health
Alan Goldich, Routt County Planning Department

SW Tracking
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SOLID WASTE INSPECTION WORKSHEET
Agency: Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment
Hazardous Materials and Waste Management Division

Date: May 12, 2016 Times: 10:35 AM - 6:45 PM

Site: Milner Landfill
Twin Enviro Services
20650 County Road 205
Steamboat Springs, CO 80487

Inspectors: Brian Long, HMWMD
Curt Stovall, HMWMD

Inspection: Compliance/Routine Inspection

Site Representatives: Marlin Mullet, Chief Financial Officer, Twin Enviro Services
Luke Schneider, Compliance Officer, Twin Enviro Services

Other Participants: Scott Cowman, Director, Routt County Dept. of Environmental Health
Alan Goldich, Routt County Planning Department

Weather Conditions: Sunny and mild

On May 12, 2016, staff from the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment (the
Department), conducted an inspection of the above-referenced property located in Milner,
Colorado. The purpose of the inspection was to evaluate the compliance of the facility with the
requirements set forth in the Solid Wastes Disposal Sites and Facilities Act (“the Act”), CRS 30-20-
100.5 et seq., with the Regulations Pertaining to Solid Waste Sites and Facilities, 6 CCR 1007-2
{“the Regulations”), and with the conditions of the approved Engineering Design and Operations
Plan (EDOP) for the subject facility.

--5ite History--

The Milner Landfill is located off of County Road 205 approximately one mile west of Milner,
Colorado and approximately twelve miles-west of Steamboat Springs, Colorado on U.S. Highway 40,
The Landfill is located within the area of abandoned strip mining pits historically used for coal
mining operations. According to the facility’s EDOP, prepared by KRW Consulting, Inc., The mining
operations likely concluded in the 1960’s. After mining operations ceased the site was used for
tandfilling activities by Routt County. In 1983 Downhill Pick-Up leased the site and assumed control
of the landfilling activities. Twin Enviro Services took over as operator of the facility in 1984, and
is the owner and operator of the facility at this time. The property is approximately 149 acres in
total. ‘

--Records Review--

Records review was conducted as a part of this inspection. Records were reviewed both offsite
prior to the inspection and onsite during the inspection event. Records reviewed included the





facility’s approved EDOP, the Certificate of Designation (CD), the composting EDOP, the
solidification basin EDOP, records of random load inspections, paint filter test records for the
solidification basin, personnel training records, leachate monitoring and testing records,
groundwater monitoring records, explosive gas monitoring records, and the financial assurance for
the facility.

Recordkeeping for the solidification basin was substantially incomplete. Section 5.4.3.3 of the
EDOP requires the facility to maintain an operation log. An operation log was not being
maintained. The operation log form is contained in Appendix SB-E of the EDOP. One item that was
noted to be missing from the operating record were complete records for paint filter testing of
materials leaving the solidification basin to be disposed of in the landfill. It was noted during the
inspection that some records of solidification events lacked any notation indicating a paint filter
test had been performed. Mr. Luke Schneider, Compliance Officer for Twin Enviro Services,
indicated that if there was no record of a paint filter test associated with a solidification event,
then the assumption was that the test had not been performed.

It was also noted during records review that leachate monitoring and analysis records are required
to be submitted to the Department with the facility’s groundwater monitoring reports. However,
the leachate monitoring information has not been submitted to the Department along with the
groundwater reporting. ,

Records review and information provided by Mr. Schneider also indicated that a Statistically
Significant Increase (S51) has been noted in groundwater monitoring well MW-4. Mr. Schneider
indicated that the specific contaminants of concern constituting the S5 were arsenic and chlorides.
Monitoring well MW-4 is one of the down-gradient wells located at the facility.

--Site Inspection--

Access to the facility is made through a gate located off of County Road 205. Signage noting the
landfill hours of operation and prohibited waste items was observed at the entrance gate to the
landfill (see photos 1-4).

Department staff arrived at the Milner Landfill located at 20650 County Road 205, Steamboat
Springs at approximately 10:35 AM. Department staff met with Twin Enviro staff Marlin Mullet,
Chief Financial Officer, and Luke Schneider, Compliance Officer at the landfill office and scale
house. At approximately 10:45 AM Scott Cowman, Director, Routt County Department of
Environmental Health and Alan Goldich, Routt County Planning Department arrived onsite at the
landfill. Twin Enviro staff provided an overview of past, current, and future site activities in the
office, and then a tour of the facility was begun.

The inspection group left the main landfill office and headed south/southwest along the main
landfill haul road. The first operational area of the facility observed was the organic recycling
operation (composting) area of the facility. The facility operates as a Class | composting facility
and accepts biosolids for processing. The area consisted of an in-process compost area as well as a
finished compost storage area. The in-process area also included storage of biosolids that are
accepted from the local publically owned treatment works (POTW) for composting. Mr. Schneider
and Mr. Mullet indicated that their source of woodchip feedstock material has run out, but that
they are still accepting biosolids from the POTW for processing. Turned windrow is the composting
rmethodology being currently used at the facility, but Luke Schneider of Twin Enviro indicated that
this had changed from an aerated static pile methodology in the recent past. Windrows were not





eadily visible within the in-process compost area, and it looked as though there was a single
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stockpile of feedstock material. Mr. Schneider indicated that the finished compost being stored at
the facility had analytical testing showing that it was acceptable as a finished compost material,
but that the pile had not necessarily met the temperature holding times required in the
regulations. The low permeability work pad for in process compost was noted to be in poor
condition at the time of the inspection (see photos 5-6). Mr. Schneider indicated that this was
likely due to snow clearing efforts that had been undertaken in this portion of the facility.
Standing water was noted to be present on the work pad indicating that it was no longer sloped to
provide effective drainage to the compost leachate collection pond. Much of the material that was
scraped up during snow removal operations was being stored off of the work pad area near the
finished compost pile. Snow removal operations had also scraped up in process (not finished)
compost material (potentially including biosolids) and this has resulted in piles of snow, dirt, and
compost materials being located off of the compost work pad (see photos 7-9). Ponding water was
also noted to be present in this area. Department staff expressed concern over the fact that it
appeared that run off from these materials (containing unfinished compost) was running down an
adjacent hill and eventually coming into contact with a surface water / wetlands area. Storm
water controls were either lacking or not being maintained to control runoff from this area. In
fact, it appeared as though a portion of the slope running down to the surface water feature was
siipping along a rift near the top of the slope (see photos 10-12).

A borrow area for the landfill was observable to the north of the CD boundary. Routt County and
Department staff inquired as to whether this was an active borrow area facility representatives
indicated that it was not active, and had not been for some time. The northern borrow area visible
from the composting area was noted to be lacking in vegetation and it also appeared that run-off
might be making its way down into the surface water / wetlands area located between this
northern borrow area and the composting area (see photo 46). A second borrow area, located
south and west of the northern borrow area became visible from higher elevations. From
discussions with facility representatives and records review it did not appear that either borrow
area was appropriately permitted.

The next area of the facility that was observed was the solidification basin. The facility receives
Exploration and Production (E&P) liquids, and solidifies these and other liquids through the addition
of fly ash material. While certain E&P liquids are exempted from the definition of hazardous
waste, the EDOP limits the concentration of benzene in waste to no greater than 15 mg/L.
Additionally, E&P waste containing a benzene concentration of 5 mg/{ to 15 mg/l may be accepted
in quantities of no more than 7,000 gallons per week. The basin had ash and liquid material
present (see photos 13-14), but no activity was taking place in the solidification basin at the time
of the inspection. It appeared that the facility had dug a trench for the storage of fly ash material
directly to the west of the solidification basin in apparent conflict with the design of the structure
{(see photo 15). It appeared as though there might have been bottom ash stored in this area as well
due to the presence of uncombusted coal residuals in the area (see photo 15). Twin Enviro staff
indicated that repairs to the solidification basin liner system were conducted in the recent past,
and that there had been no detection of constituents of concern from underneath the liner system,
There is a directional well for liquid detection and sampling purposes. Additionally, a “coupon”
(test media) is buried in the liner system to provide information about the liner integrity upon its
excavation and analysis. However, Twin Enviro staff indicated that they did not know where the
coupon was located.

In an area directly to the south / southwest of the solidification basin the inspection group
observed a large area where heavy equipment was working a large amount of recently deposited





earthen material (see photo 16). Mr. Schneider explained that this was the destination for
materials excavated from their current landfill expansion activities. Department staff again
expressed concern that there were not adequate storm water controls in this area and that it
appeared as though this material, as well as runoff from this material, was migrating down a slope
and coming into contact with surface water / wetlands (see photos 17-18).

The inspection group then proceeded to the current active working face of the landfill. On the way
to the working face a storage area for green waste and various roll offs for the collection of
materials were observed {see photos 19-20). One of the roll offs was noted to contain waste tires
being stockpiled for appropriate recycling. Mr. Mullet of Twin Enviro indicated that the staged
green waste was material that was mixed with soil that needed to be processed. The green waste
area wrapped around from an area across the main haul road of the facility from the southeast of
the solidification basin towards the asbestos disposal area further to the southeast. Department
staff indicated to Twin Enviro personnel that a management strategy for this green waste material
would need to be implemented and that storage of this material could not continue indefinitely.

The group reached the active working face of the landfill and observations were made regarding
the quantity and quality of cover materials in the area as well as operational conditions in this
active area of the facility. Department inspectors noted that there was insufficient daily and
intermediate cover in several areas surrounding the active working face of the landfill as solid
waste was visible at the surface of the cover in a widespread area (specifically the area
immediately surrounding the working face, the slope to the east of the working face, and the area
to the south and southwest of the active working face) (see photos 21-24). No prohibited waste
was noted to be present in the working face area of the landfill. Additicnally, odors were noted to
be consistent with normal landfill operations and not overly strong. Avian wildlife was noted to be
present in areas near the working face and surrounding area where intermediate cover was not
sufficient (see photo 25), but the numbers of birds was not considered to be a nuisance condition
at the time of the inspection. Department staff also noted the presence of ponding water in an
area with insufficient intermediate cover to the west of the active working face (see photo 26).

At this time additional observations were made of storm water control features near the southwest
corner of the permitted landfill area. Some of the perimeter run on controls were observed as well
as a retention pond located near the southwest corner of the facility. This pond discharged
through an HDPE and galvanized steel outfall structure to a surface water / wetlands area in the
southwest corner of the facility (see photos 27-29). Mr. Schneider said that this was one of the
sample points for their storm water discharge permit. The group alsoc observed additicnal storm
water features in this area including drainage ditches along the toe of the landfill area. Ditches in
this area were noted to be not well maintained and discontinuous along the perimeter of the
landfill area (see photo 36).

Mr. Mullet indicated that some slope reconstruction had taken place in the recent past in the area
along the western edge of the active landfill area (see photo 31). Mr. Mullet noted that this work
was done to address an overfill area of the landfill where the appropriate grades had been
exceeded. The overfill did not appear to extended beyond the lined portion of the facility, but
that only the appropriate grades had been exceeded in this area. Mr. Mullet additionally noted
that this activity would continue to the north of the area where repairs had initially been
conducted. Department staff noted that most of this re-graded area appeared to have sufficient
cover, but that there were patches where additional intermediate cover would need to be added. -





One feature of note that was observed during the inspection was the presence of a green PVC
discharge pipe located in the middle of the slope leading down to a surface water / wetlands area
to the west of the active landfill area (see photos 32-33). Mr. Schneider explained that this pipe
was the discharge point for intercepted groundwater under Module 5 of the landfill area.
Department staff requested that this discharge be discussed with the Water Quality Control Division
of the Department to make sure that it is appropriately permitted. Department Inspectors inquired
with WQCD personnel and discovered that this is considered to be a discharge requiring permit
coverage.

At this point the area to the south / southeast of the active landfill area was examined. It was
noted that there was a significant landslide event that had occurred in this area. This area is
directly south of the area of new construction taking place to construct the next module of the
landfill (Module 7). It is presumed that excavation activities to the north destabilized this slope
and due to this instability the hillside has failed and has moved from the south in a northerly
direction (see photos 34-35). This slope instability may have major impacts for the completion of
construction activities for Module 7. Department personnel indicated that this would have to be
evaluated by the facility’s engineering design team to ascertain any potential impacts to Module 7.
A ditch conveying water from springs in this area (as well as storm water) was also noted to be
present (see photo 36) and connects to the pond mentioned previously and depicted in photo 27.

The next area of the facility that was inspected was the asbestos waste disposal area. Twin Enviro
personnel indicated that all asbestos waste (friable and non-friable) was deposited within this area
even though only friable asbestos waste was required to be disposed of here. The asbestos waste
disposal area was noted to be fenced and appropriate signage was present (see photo 37). A
mobile home trailer unit was noted to be present within the asbestos waste disposal area. The
trailer unit was noted to be uncovered at the time of the inspection. Mr. Schneider explained that
the roof and floor of the unit contained non-friable asbestos, but that the plan was to move the
trailer to the working face of the landfill for disposal instead of burying it in the designated
asbestos waste disposal area. Department inspectors informed Twin Enviro personnel that the
trailer, once delivered to the landfill, was considered non-friable asbestos waste and that it
needed to be covered in accordance with the regulations. Another item of concern noted in the
asbestos disposal area was that there was unpackaged uncovered asbestos waste on the ground
surface within the disposal area (see photos 38-40). Mr. Schneider indicated that this was the first
time that he was made aware of this situation, and that additional cover would be added to areas
where asbestos waste was present on the ground surface.

The next stop during the inspection tour was an area to the north / northwest of the active landfill
area where an apparent leachate seep was noted to be present. The seep appeared to be
contained to a relatively small area, but was noted to be collecting in the perimeter storm water
drainage ditch in this area (see photos 41-42). [t was not readily apparent as to how far down the
storm water management system this seep may have migrated prior to the date of the inspection,
Twin Enviro personnel speculated that the seep was due to ground thaw occurring in the seep
location. A sheen was noted to be present in the area of the collected seep in the ditch. Twin
Enviro personnel indicated that a sample would be collected of the suspected seep to ascertain if it
was indeed a leachate seep.

Windblown debris was not noted to be an issue around the majority of the facility or at the
property boundary during the inspection event. However, one small area of windblown debris was
noted to be present just to the north of the composting area on a hillside within a thicket of trees
{see photo 43).





The leachate collection tank for the facility was also observed during the inspection event.
Leachate is collected from the landfill area and pumped to this tank where it is off loaded to tank
trucks for transport and processing at the POTW. The tank appeared to be in good condition and
the secondary containment was noted to have water present (due to snow melt), but did not
appear to have leachate present (see photo 44). The access point to the leachate pipeline was also
examined and it was noted that the pipeline had a hole punched in it (see photo 45). There is a
valve to shut off the flow of leachate to the tank should it be needed.

--Findings--

The facility was in apparent violation of the Act and the Regulations on the day of inspection and
will be issued a Compliance Advisory. The following apparent violations were found:

Deficiency 1: Recordkeeping for the solidification basin was substantially incomplete in apparent
violation of sections 5.4.2 and 5.4.3.3 of the EDOP, which require, among other things, the facility
to maintain an operation log. Additionally, the facility has failed to perform the required random
sampling in apparent violation of section 5.4.1.2 of the solidification basin EDOP. The facility
failed to perform reactivity testing in apparent violation of section 5.4.1.5 of the solidification
basin EDOP. The facility has failed to collect the required paint filter test for all solidification
events prior to loads leaving the solidification basin to be disposed of in the landfill in apparent
violation of section 5.4.3.2 of the solidification basin EDOP and section 2.4 of the Regulations.

Deficiency 2: Leachate monitoring records have not been submitted to the Department in
conjunction with groundwater monitoring records in apparent violation of section 3.2.5 of the
Regulations and section 4.4.6.2 of the approved EDOP.

Deficiency 3: There was insufficient interim/intermediate cover in several areas surrounding the
working face of the landfill in apparent violation of sections 2.1.10 of the Regulations and section
4.4.7 of the approved EDOP.

Deficiency 4: The storm water control system was not being maintained to appropriately control
run-off from the site in several areas in apparent violation of sections 2.1.6 and 14.3.3 of the
regulations and section 4.6 of the approved EDOP. Additionally, the facility is not updating its
Stormwater Management Plan and is not implementing required erosion control measures in
apparent violation of requirements of Water Quality Control Division (WQCD) General Permit
Number CORS00000.

Deficiency 5: Ponding water was noted to be present in an area to the northwest of the landfill in
apparent violation of section 2.1.10 of the Regulations.

Deficiency 6: Uncovered asbestos waste was noted to be present in the friable asbestos disposal
area in apparent viclation of section 5.3.7 of the Regulations. Additionally, an uncovered mobile
home trailer unit containing non-friable asbestos waste was located in the friable asbestos disposal
area in apparent violation of section 5.2.1 of the Regulations.

Deficiency 7: A trench for storage of fly ash materials has been dug adjacent to the mixing basin
in the solidification basin area in apparent violation of section 5.4.4 of the Solidification Basin
Design, Operation, and Closure Plan Amendment (Section 5.4 of the D&O Plan).





Deficiency 8: The low permeability work pad in the composting area was not sloped and/or
maintained to provide drainage to the leachate collection pond in apparent violation of section
14.3.1(C) of the Regulations and section 5.5.2.1 of the approved EDOP. Additionally, the four inch
woodchip layer specified in the design of the compost mixing pad was noted to be absent over
much of the mixing pad in apparent violation of section 5.5.2.1 of the approved EDOP,

Deficiency 9: Borrow areas were noted to be present outside of the CD boundary of the facility.
Since these areas have not been permitted by the Division of Mining Reclamation and Safety, and
are not included in the facility’s EDOP, they are considered to be unpermitted by the Department
in apparent violation of Section 1.3.9 of the Regulations. Additionally, since these borrow areas
are considered to be a part of solid waste operations at the site they should be included in the
financial assurance for closure and post closure of the facility. The lack of financial assurance for
these areas is in apparent violation of section 1.8 of the Regulations.

Compliance Assistance ltems:

Compliance Assistance ltem 1: Facility representatives indicated that the supply of woodchip
butking material has run out for their composting operation, but that the facility is still accepting
biosolid feedstock material from the POTW for processing. The facility must develop a plan to
compost the incoming biosolid feedstock materials using alternative bulking materials, or needs to
evaluate ceasing the acceptance of the biosolid material for composting purposes.

Compliance Assistance ltem 2: Facility representatives indicated that the composting process
utilized at the facility has changed from an aerated static pile process to a turned windrow
process. It was noted that this was due to the complexity and maintenance issues associated with
the approved composting methodology (maintenance of the blowers was specifically mentioned).
The Milner Landfill Compost Design, Operations and Closure Plan Amendment, dated March 31,
2009, allows for the use of various composting methodologies, but only lists the temperature
holding times associated with aerated static composting. The facility should update the
Department as to which composting methodology is being utilized at the facility and make sure
that the correct temperature holding times are being utilized according to the methodology being
employed. ‘

Compliance Assistance ltem 3: During the inspection event Mr. Schneider noted that the stockpile
of finished compost material had passed analytical testing, but had not reached the temperature
holding times (15 days at or above 55°C or 131°F; 15 days do not have to be consecutive) required
by the Regulations for windrow composting. In order to be considered finished compost the
material has to meet the required temperature holding times as well as the specified analytical
requirements. Compost that has not met these requirements must be considered to still be in
process and must meet the temperature holding time before it can be considered finished.

Compliance Assistance ltem 4: A statistically significant increase (arsenic and chlorides was noted
to have occurred in groundwater monitoring well MW-4. 1t is important that the facility work with
the Solid Waste Permitting Unit to evaluate the SSI and determine a course of action regarding
required assessment monitoring.

Compliance Assistance ltem 5: A minor amount of windblown debris was noted to be present on a
hillside north of the composting area within a thicket of trees. This windblown debris should be
promptly collected and returned to the working face of the landfill.





Compliance Assistance Item 6: It was apparent during the inspection event that some stockpiling
of excavated material from the landfill expansion excavation (module 7) was being stockpiled
outside of the facility’s CD boundary. This activity should only be conducted within the facility’s
CD boundary. Alternatively, the facility must update its EDOP and SWMP and receive approval from
the Department and Routt County in order to conduct this activity outside the CD boundary.

Compliance Assistance Item 7: The facility should contact the Army Corp of Engineers in order to
receive a determination of wetlands status for wetlands/surface water areas located within the
facility boundaries. These determinations must be made before any of these areas are filled in (as
is contemplated in future landfill expansion plans).

Compliance Assistance Item 8: A discharge point from an underdrain was noted to be present
near the southwest corner of the active landfill area during the inspection event. This discharge
needs to be permitted through the Water Quality Control Division (WCQD) of the Department. The
facility should work with the WQCD to get this discharge permitted in a timely fashion.

Compliance Assistance Item 9: A large amount of green waste was being stored at the facility at
the time of the inspection. Facility representatives indicated that some of this material (material
stored across the haul road from the solidification basin) was mixed with soil and was therefore
difficult to segregate for appropriate composting or disposal at the landfill working face. However,
additional materials which did not seem to be mixed with soil were noted to be stored in a location
to the south of the mixed soil/green waste pile which appeared to be “clean” green waste. This
green waste storage is not contemplated in the facility’s EDOP, and is therefore considered to be
improper storage/disposal of this material. A plan for incorporating this material into the facility’s
composting operation or the working face of the landfill must be developed and implemented to
prevent the facility from receiving a deficiency for this activity during future inspection events.

Compliance Assistance Item 10: During the inspection event it was noted that some re-grading
has occurred on the western side of Module 4 of the fill area due to an overfill resulting in
unacceptable grade. In addition to continuing to perform re-grading operations to maintain
required side slope grades please provide documentation to the Solid Waste Permitting Unit
demonstrating that the overfill condition has not occurred laterally in any areas beyond the liner
system of Module 4 of the fill area.

Prepared by: ;/v y,/‘//g/ Date: ¥/ £ / ¢

Brian T. Long d

Environmental Protection Specialist

Compliance Assurance Unit

Solid Waste and Materials Management Program
Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment

Attachments:
Attachment 1 Photo Log - Photos Taken by the Department
Attachment 2 Notice of Inspection and Inspection Checklists

File: SW/RTT/MIL 1.2





Attachment 1 - photo Log

Photos Taken by the Department

~ Photo I: Landﬁll 51gnage at corner of CountyRoad 205 and US 40

Photo 2“Landﬁ11 51gnage at front gate (pI‘Ohlblted 1tems)





Photo 3: Landfill signage at front gate (hours and operator)
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Photo 4: Lockable front gate of Milnef Landﬁll





Photo 6: Close up view of 1mproperly graded compost t work pa area (pondlng water)





Photo 8: Snow érap material stored incompost area with ponding water visible





Photo 9 Soﬂ/compost material plled up along edge of compost area due t0 SnOW scraping
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Photo 10: Vlew of compost contact water/ snowmelt poohng at edge of copost area





Photo 12: Runoff water from compost area makmg its Way to slope down to surface water/wetlands area over
the destabilized slope shown in photo 11





Photo 14: Alternatlve view of sohdlﬁcatlon basin with piles of ﬂy ash visible





stored (note runoff channel visible through date stamp in photo)
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Photo 18 Addltlonal view of materlal and runoff m ts Way own
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Photo 20: Roll off containers for storage of waste tires and other ma erials





Photo 22: Insufficient cover — top of slope west of working face






Photo 23 Area to the south / southeast of the workmg face that did not have sufﬁ01ent cover

Photo 24: Slope to the east of the workmg face Where 1nsufﬁc1ent 1ntermed1ate cover was noted
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Photo 2 water visible)






" Photo 28 Outfall structure from retentlon pond noted in photo 27
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Photo 29: Additional view of outfall structure from retention pond in photo
visible here)
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Photo 31: Area of intermediate cover where repairs were made to correct an overfill condition
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Photo 32: Discharge point for groundwater drain under landfill
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Photo 33: View of the path that water discharged from drain under landfill takes to surface water

Photo 34:‘iew of landslide a souheast o active lllea d sutho
insufficient cover on slope to east of active landfill area)

f new module construction (note










Photo 37: Viev& of ld

e

cked géié and s

SV

54 T

2 A Tas
ignage at

asbestos area)

0s waste at gro

2 Tl -t‘}f: : “&{& %N s
ble asbest

und surface

E
1

e 0y

B i A
) “e."

asbestos waste disposal area (note mobile home unit present in

n friable asbestos disposal area





Photo 40 Additional V1s1ble asbestos waste at grouﬁd surface 1n frlable asbestos dlsb'osal area
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ew of leachate ‘seepyrhaterial cdffeéﬁng in storm water control ditch to the west of the landfill area

Photo 41: Vi

landfill area
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Photo 43: Minor amounts of windblown debris present on hillside north of composting area (in thicket of trees)
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Photo 44: View of leachate collection tank and secondary containment structure





-

'l

.\_' :
05.12.2016
é 4 ‘ﬁ-

Photo 45: View of leachate collection pipeline (note hole punched through pipeline)
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Photo 46: View of borrow area to the north of the composting area
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Notice of Inspection and Inspection Checklist










Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment

Hazardous Materials and Waste Management Division
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South, Mail Code HMWMD-B2, Denver, CO 80246-1530

e e (303) 692-3350  hitp://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/solidwaste

and Environment

Solid Waste and Materials Management Program
Notice of Inspection
Facility Name ML RA- LAWDI : County Date

.

" N - // ,/, 2
Trim Code '-‘«‘,\"/ 2T /ML <(,\f(‘T‘(_ ’—)/ e« /) 7

Pag]|
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Results of the inspection indicate:
__ The facility is in compliance with the Act, Regulations and approved plans

The facility is in compliance, with the exception of the minor violations noted below
K The facility is not in compliance. ‘

Apparent Violations and requested corrective actions:
<EE ATTALRED CwEal ST
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COLORADO DEPARTMENT of PUBLIC HEALTH ENVIRONMENT fime In: _|0 JS 4™
Hazardous Materials and Waste Management Division

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE AND FACILITY INSPECTION Time Out: _( 00 tha
Facility: [ NRA | gopf ey Inspection Date: 5/'/1¢ Eape3 8l
Lanti Inspector(s):_B. Lol ) ¢ Svesa
Functional Category Requirement Description Citation Violation Note

o M Y/N/P Reference

Record Review

Certificate of Designation Have a Certificate of Designation (CD) (or Approved EDOP for 133
One's Own Waste Facnlxty) N
7 Illegal Dlsposal . ‘ 1.3.3,30-20-102 N
Dand O Plan Operating in Accordance with Approved Design and Operation 1.3.8,332 Fon
Plan 7 3/
Duty to Comply CD Conditions 135 WN
Fees I Solld Waste User or Annual Fees 173,174 N
Financial Assurance Annually Update Financial Assurance for Inflation 1.8.3(C) I'q‘
General Provisions Compliance with Department-issued compliance order 192 N
- Compliance with other Departmen'; ;u];s or k;cal ordlnances . 211 —
Update Waste Characterization Plans for Required Disposal 16.6.6 K 1
Prohibitions
Operating Requirements Appro\;é; \;Vawer conditions 15 E
- - .Knowmg Receipt of Hazardous Waste ” 212 N}
Personnel Training Conduct Personnel Training . RS S 212(5)(3) N
Recordkeeping Maintain Operatmg Recordﬁw-lt['-; aﬁ ;;qulred Elements 24;34;2.1 18(8) " \/ @
Reporting 7 Submltted Construction / Quality Assurance Report - 3 2 7 3 3 3 s "
Waste Analys;s,Acceptance,HW E Developed Closure Plan for Approval - - 35 ’ A
---------- Exdude Hazardous Wa;t;» ‘ : 2.1.2(A) \)
Have and Follow Waste Charactenzatlon Plan 2.1.2(&:i(2i-. M
Site Review .
Cover Place Adequate Cover 21.10;33.4;335 N/ Z/
Explasive Gas Monitoring Conduct Explosive Gas Monitoring 231;23.2;2.3.4;3.4(C) i N
Properly Respond to an Explosive Gas Exceedance Response 2-3.3 ()
General Provisions Moto.rized Equipment Disposal Prohibition 162 r\)
Grcur;d Water Monitoring Compliance With Ground Water Protection Standards 2.1.15 ;{ T-’ @
Implementation of a Groundwater Monitoring Program " 42.2 r\)
Nuisznce Conditions Control Adequately Fence Site and Prevent Debris From Escaping and 2.1.7;2.1.11 i f\)’
Accumulating
Contr.OI 2 EEF AL, . 2...1.3 N .
Unauthorized Burning ' 219; 7}
Operating Requirements Co-Disposal of Sludge at the Worklng Face 2.1.13 i ,\‘,
Ensure Adequate Water is Available for Constructlon and to » “ 336 {\J

Minimize Nuisance Conditions

Ensure Adquate Cover is Available Throughout Site Life 335 r\)






Facility: MAVMEA. | A0 L L

Landfill
Functional Category

Nuisance Conditions Control

Operating Requirements

Security

Surface Water Control

Waste Characterization,Acceptan

Water Protection

Inspection Date: _ 5 /i / 1,

Page 2 of 2

Inspector(s): b Lovg, C . SidvA~—
Requirement Description Not N/A Citation Violation Note
Insp Y/N/P__ Reference |

Adequately Fence Site and Prevent Debris From
Escaping and Accumulating

Control Nuisance Conditions:

No Unauthorized Burning
Adequate amounts of water
Co-Disposal of Sludge at the Working Face

Ensure Adequate Water is Available for Construction
and to Minimize Nuisance Conditions

Operate Leachate Collection and Removal System,
Including Monitoring for Leachate Depth on Liner

Place Waste in Most Dense Volume via Compaction or
Other Approved Method

Restricted Unloading Area,Waste in Smallest Area,
Working Face Size

Wind Speed Monitoring to Cease Operation During
High Wind Warning

Control Access and Provide Site Security

Maintain Stormwater Run-on and Run-off Control
System

Prevent Ponding of Water
Disposal of Liquid Waste

Motorized and Electronic Equipment Disposal
Prohibition

No Acceptance of Wastewater Treatment Plants
Sludge, Septic Tank Pumpings or Chemical Toilet
Waste Without Approval

No Disposal of Waste Below or Into Surface Water or
Groundwater

Prevent Water Pollution at or Beyond the Point of
Compliance

Site-Specific Engineering Design and Operation Plan Requirements:

Llandfill
|Note/Regulation
'Reference #

@ SoL DIF Ao N DaSiN wasike 5 LB TO Facs ?&fq‘r‘F’}Lyg;.:m,g*—:**“ N

D D 219 |
D I:l 336 |
D |;] 2113 |

D 217;2111

D 2.13,2.1.7;2.1.11

,
N

S 1

N | |

NI |

3356 '
N
] 3.2.5(D) —
Y S
[ ] 2.1.10 :
N
[ | 2.1.10 ,-
N
] 2111 ,
N
l:l 218 L N ” |
N 216326 . )
4 &/

16 N
] 2412
N
2.1.17 N
i 2.1.4;2.15 P @

Comments and Deficiency Req!;éi'sw

OFVLATING ABW™D WD CATRS Paur fIOTEL TRST Hag NOT RRRA) PoNt ol

O Sowr FicAT o N PMarsis) “asT Ao \QNOS £y

S TesTS Forl AL SoLonSiiariol Aabn AT,

@"\‘ M v, oF " Bﬁ—~v’1 P 1V

~L LA -~ Ansas (JRAA D AUL FRcf. LORAR_ NOTED WOT TP HavR EQ

a‘EQ’ ALY - IMM&D""T’NL ANl ‘:)HLFC,"J‘n\,A» PA AT

ARTS OF (oven . 4pDIToM 'var, Aagas OF 19TEAM Cuonung, uERER VBTALD T HAauk SeLD

A7 S Fach RO AFiaNd ~ IAn 1RO ATAL y BRGC.A facnmh RER. P LR - v 38 PR posch

Salficnry (NTEAMM EBFAC TO (oM Al Vs il So~p WASTA.

@D isacstarh Mo Tonn HE8 TD

o ek Siasner jo . DEe s

B85 Swar~i /o w’/ G rros Tem v ~ g anS O [Aacidnfig Moy Té-;,.-/’ Il
PEQ Acx '~ e~ T Zeontes (5.-..}7,./;,) BE LRAcnART ”,,a,‘,‘vr’\_‘_fs S 70 8%

}Imgini FuTonl pap Totrdh OF CEFHITR wf i reo~ . Ton~h fitloni . v4 .

iequest RTC
et

et

WASTE PiasavT






STOLMUWATEA (OITRI SETRAN 1S WeT 0’&"9 ManTAINEGD TO (oMTrIw
LUR -0 / s - OFF mam.va N SEVEAA AnAas AT THt 'z”""'”rf.
REK | C {haess OF (DILLAN WAL NOTAD bDanawl Tide INIRLTTI0] T whiu_ 4%
PETMLAD A = iRATI00 Refond .

REQ ANION = Rifmd [BO PRIS  Mawn wg\.,;/ imPre AMENTS T2 TWE

ST (oSO SySrA T2 &DQGM&A/’ Coorrrnet - Lo~ ~c~ /’1—*“’0‘}

@ secTiod R.l.10 Of LS Fe@s PARISTION of ?Du'bn\b 8~ LadDE
OMR Gl angh OF Pos0.5) WAS QeTRD TwsT Yo TRHE o of THE
wrsnabisly Cacx . PeQ fex. — /i3 T OMS AL -Gead: To

LAt THYS WMMM, AR

@ LadDFin— @mv»-muu. OFFrekn. WALR Surnm oL (NBICATS THAT av
CSST was BesR oD 1N - Y LMI»-(,’ cnult-»o-ts)
2EQ fxioN = weral w{ SoL D WASTR ?M\Wndé TO A0PL&Sf T« 155w
4“&‘? P
Fprouit cwvﬂﬂp"m.a.mm.q? OL A (onfREAT R 4cion) Puad

@5)’4&‘190 5.37 oF arsf LAWAA S g Fara%ul 45645105 —asi7E S&
CovmarD o/ 9" sp L 07— B Now 63588705 covin wotm~ LY fowrr,
SRR ARAS of [xfPaSRD ASOASIOS . AS vomed 12 64 FresAv] 47
THE Grou~d S ifus «J/m/ THE_ 1SR1AIUE. FSSESJYS Disosat ik
AeQ 7cT = MAMAIATALY Caki /. BXPIRD  A528570) Lohsjfle =/

RER A#nTS. OF CovR .
AOO Mlontiy 1 140Gty |formdt RS ARASRNT Cfym THE  f58457)
Jekg | TR TROFIA. N AS (NTRA + UNOMARS  Buf Doiy neikD D

COwrm~t NON — [ruksoy #SBESTY rnpficaiges , THS LvNCOUAD os/2¢ 1S
AorAdTLy (A IO0LATLO D OF S£LiToV S,p.7 OF TI RECULATL~S.






COLORADO DEPARTMENT of PUBLIC HEALTH ENVIRONMENT fime In: _L: il
Hazardous Materials and Waste Management Division

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE AND FACILITY INSPECTION Time Out: _ & 00 FA
Facility: _ Mioma Laong e Inspection Date: _ D//2 | 1§ Page 1 653
Composting Inspector(s):_5 . L LN
Functional Category . Reguirement Description Mot N/A Citation Violation Note
: 1 Insp Y/N/P  Reference
Record Review
Certificate of Designation Certificate of Designation and Records |—_—I Ij 14.1.3(A) - (B); 14.7.1(K) L JITA |
lllegal Disposal D I::] 1.3.3,30-20-102 I N ” l
Closure/Post-closure Closure Plan D D 14.8 I N ” l
Construction Quality Assurance  Construction QA_QC Plan Implementation D L__l 14.3.2(A) I N ” I
Construction QA_QC Report E:l D 14.3.2(C) I N ” |
D and O Plan Composting Plan for Class IV and V |:] D 1411 I N “ |
D and O Plan Change [:, D 13.9 | w JL |
D and O Plan Submission D I__—I 14.1.3(C); 14.10 [ N ” |
Duty to Comply Duty to Comply D D 1.3.5,14.4 I A ” I
Fees Solid Waste User or Annual Fees D I:I 1.73,1.74 | N I | . l
Ground Water Monitoring Ground Water Monitoring l:l I:I 14.3.3(L) | N ” I
Operating Requirements Approved Waivers |—_—| D 15 I f ” |
Personnel Training Personnel Training D D 14.3.3()); 14.7.1(m) | ,J “ |
Preparedness and Prevention Contingency Plan ‘:l l__—| 14.3.3(G) [ ‘:" “ [ ,‘ |
Fire Protection Plan I:I D 14.3.3(H) I J ” ‘T* ]
Recordkeeping Recordkeeping l:' I:l 1471 | !J ” I
Reporting Reporting D D 1473 I N II |
Site Review )
Closure/Post-closure Post-closure Care and Maintenance D D 14.9,2.6.1 l N, ” I
Construction Quality Assurance  No Operation prior to Department Approval I:I |::| 14.3.2(D) l N ” I
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance l:l I_:_] 1.8;14.3.3(B); 14.7.1(1) I [\ ” I
Ground Water Monitoring Ground Water Monitoring D D 2.2.1(A); 2.2;14.7.1(C) L ~ “ I
Nuisance Conditions Control Nuisance Conditions Control D 2.1.3;2.1.7;2.1.11; ',
14.3.3(D)
Nuisance Conditions Control I:I 14.3.3(D); 2.1.3; 2.1.7; N
2.1.11
Odor Control D I:] 14.3.3(1) | N IL l
Operating Requirements Pathogen Reduction Methodology EI I:I 14.3.3(K) I N “ ,
Work pad Area l:l D 14.3.1(C) I Y ” (‘ ‘ |
Security Access Control_Signage_Perimeter Fence I:] |:| 14.3.3(E)-(F); 2.1.8 I A.Jj I ]
Surface Water Control Stormwater_Leachate pond management D 14.3.1(B)(6)-(7); -\/' (%
14.3.3(C) &=
Surface Water Control D 14.3.1(B);14.3.3(C); \/ if,;
2.1.6;2.1.10 e
Waste Analysis,Acceptance,HW E  Waste Analysis,Acceptance,HW Exclusion I:I I:I 14.5 I M ” |
Waste Analysis,Acceptance, HW Exclusion I::] E] 14.2 [ N ]I |






Facility: M Nfe LabF v Inspection Date: _% [i/l¢ Pl B0 2
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